

No. 13-1352

In The Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO, PETITIONER,

v.

DARIUS CLARK, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

**BRIEF OF SOUTHWESTERN LAW STUDENT
BERNADETTE M. BOLAN, AND PROFESSORS
NORMAN M. GARLAND AND MICHAEL M.
EPSTEIN, IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE
AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW
SCHOOL, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE RESPONDENT**

NORMAN M. GARLAND

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN

AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL

3050 WILSHIRE BLVD.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90010

(213) 738-6774

amicusproject@swlaw.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF APPENDICES iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. UNDER THE PRIMARY PURPOSE TEST OF
 CRAWFORD AND ITS PROGENY, L.P.’S
 STATEMENTS WERE TESTIMONIAL 4

 A. Statements Do Not Require A Formal
 Interrogation To Be Testimonial 5

 B. The Primary Purpose Test Should Include
 Both The Questioner’s Intent And The
 Declarant’s Understanding 7

 C. The Totality Of Circumstances Objectively
 Indicates That L.P.’s Statements To His
 Teachers Were Testimonial 12

 II. ACKNOWLEDGING THAT A CHILD’S STATEMENTS
 ARE TESTIMONIAL WILL NOT NECESSARILY
 HANDICAP PROSECUTING CHILD ABUSERS 17

 A. Utilizing Court Accommodations For
 Children Is Necessary And Feasible 18

1. Maryland v. Craig Is Still Good Law.....	19
2. State Legislation Can, And Does, Provide Solutions For Victim Witnesses	21
B. States Must Amend Competency Rules To Allow Young Children To Testify In Criminal Cases	25
1. Systems Like Ohio’s Evidence System Are Flawed.....	26
2. Competency Rules That Allow For Child Testimony Will Aid Prosecution	29
3. The Solution: Evidence Rules That Do Allow For Children To Be Able To Testify	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A 1a

TAXONOMY OF STATE ALTERNATIVE
TESTIMONIAL METHODS 1a

Statutes That Allow For CCTV Testimony 1a

 A. Statutes That Allow For CCTV
 Testimony 1a

 B. Statutes That Allow For Pre-Recorded
 Testimony 3a

 C. Statutes That Allow For Alternative
 Methods Of Testimony 4a

 D. Case Law That Allows For Alternative
 Testimony 5a

 E. How States Handle Face-to-Face
 Confrontation 5a

APPENDIX B 7a

TAXONOMY OF WITNESS COMPETENCY
RULES 7a

 A. States With Rules Similar To Fed. R.
 Evid. 601 7a

B. Rules That Make Competency Conditional	8a
C. Rules With Special Provisions For Child Victims	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blanton v. State</i> , 978 So.2d 149 (Fla. 2008)	21
<i>Bugh c. Mitchell</i> , 329 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	29
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985)	30, 31
<i>Horn v. Quarterman</i> , 508 F.3d (5th Cir.)	20
<i>Hutchinson v. Cobb</i> , 90 A.3d 438 (Maine 2014).....	22
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1143 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	10, 19
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 315 P.3d 136 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012)	21
<i>Roadcap v. Commonwealth</i> , 653 S.E.2d 620 (Va. Ct. App. 2007).....	21
<i>State v. Arroyo</i> , 935 A.2d 975 (Conn. 2007)	21
<i>State v. Blanchette</i> , 134 P.3d 19 (Kan. Ct. App. 2006)	21
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 202 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)	21
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 717 S.E.2d 35 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011)	21
<i>State v. Stock</i> , 256 P.3d 899 (Mont. 2011)	21
<i>State v. Vogelsberg</i> , 724 N.W.2d 649 (Wis. Ct. App. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Kappell</i> , 418 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 541	29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Rosenau</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (W.D. Wash 2012)	21

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl 226

STATUTES

Ala. Code 1975 § 15-25-3(e) (Lexis 2011)33

Alaska Stat. § 12.45.046(a)(2) (2012)23

Alaska Stat. § 12.45.046(f) (2012)23

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-86g(a) (West 2009)22

Del. Code. Ann. Tit. 10, § 4302 (2014)33

Ga. Code Ann., § 17-8-55(f) (Supp. 2014)24

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Evid. 60125

Ohio R. Evid. 60127

Ohio R. Evid. 80728

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert P. Mosteller, *Crawford v. Washington:
Encouraging and Ensuring the Confrontation of
Witnesses*, 39 U. Rich. L. Rev. 511, 594-96 (2005)
.....31
